under Sections 409/420 PPC read with Section 5(2) PCA-II, 1947. By virtue of 

the said judgment, the appellant, Muhammad Abid s/o Bahadur Khan, has 

been convicted and sentenced as under:  

o Under Section 409 PPC: Rigorous Imprisonment for Two (02) 

years and a fine of Rs. 1,088,700.25/- (Rupees Ten Lacs Eighty 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Five Paisa only). In 

default of payment of fine, he shall further undergo Simple 

Imprisonment for Six (06) months. 

o Under Section 5(2) PCA-II, 1947: Rigorous Imprisonment for 

Two (02) years. Both sentences were ordered to run